trading income in the income statement. The effect of conversion is the reclassification of
N17,322,594,000 (2007: N10,196,301,000) recognised as other operating income under
Nigerian GAAP to trading income, net income from other financial instruments carried at fair
value and net fees and commission income under IFRS.

vi.  Personnel expenses
Staff salaries and allowances were the only personnel costs that were recognised under the
Nigerian GAAP. IFRSs require a separate disclosure of all staff related costs. When loans are
granted below the market rate, IFRS requires that such below-the-market rate loans be fair
valued and the difference between the fair value and the carrying amount be recognised in the
profit and loss. The difference of N2,947,049,000 (2007: decrease N104,176,000) resulted from
the fair value adjustment for staff loans and share based payment expenses.

Access Bank Plc and Subsidiary Companies
Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 March 2008

Together with Auditors’ Report

 82

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Reconciliation of profit
 In thousands of Niara

 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS
Previous

GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

 Interest and discount income   16,893,897   (4,019,900)   12,873,997   40,676,744   (16,646,448)   24,030,296
 Interest expense   (4,951,906)   2,619,409   (2,332,497)   (14,646,224)   6,999,379   (7,646,845)
 Net interest income (Interest margin)   11,941,991   (1,400,491)   10,541,500   26,030,520   (9,647,069)   16,383,451
 Provision for risk assets   (1,583,647)   1,583,647   -   (3,528,889)   3,528,889   -
 Net interest margin   10,358,344   183,156   10,541,500   22,501,631   (6,118,180)   16,383,451

 Net fees and commission income   -   9,444,285   9,444,285   -   13,569,385   13,569,385
 Net trading income   -   4,092,499   4,092,499   -   8,407,431   8,407,431
 Net income from other financial instruments carried
at fair value

   -   -   -   -   2,452,313   2,452,313

 Other operating income (banking income)   10,987,554   (10,196,301)   791,253   17,322,594   (16,532,654)   789,940
   10,987,554   3,340,483   14,328,037   17,322,594   7,896,475   25,219,069

 Operating income   21,345,898   3,523,639   24,869,537   39,824,225   1,778,295   41,602,520

 Net impairment loss on financial assets   -   (5,752,589)   (5,752,589)   -   1,462,400   1,462,400
 Provision for other assets and doubtful bank
balances

   (191,809)   191,809   -   (368,539)   368,539   -

 Operating expenses   (13,110,924)   111,683   (12,999,241)   (20,610,004)   (2,701,905)   (23,311,909)
 Personnel expenses   (3,551,856)   104,176   (3,447,680)   (5,413,982)   (2,947,049)   (8,361,031)
 Depreciation and amortization   (1,591,459)   1,482   (1,589,977)   (2,179,901)   3,225   (2,176,676)
 Other expenses   (7,967,609)   (177,289)   (8,144,898)   (13,016,121)   (13,170)   (13,029,291)
 Share of profit in associate   -   183,314   183,314   -   255,089   255,089
 Profit before income tax   8,043,165   (1,925,458)   6,117,707   18,845,682   907,329   19,753,011
 Income tax expense   (1,959,726)   17,594   (1,942,132)   (2,992,581)   402,410   (2,590,171)
 Profit for the year   6,083,439   (1,907,864)   4,175,575   15,853,101   1,309,739   17,162,840
 Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Group   6,083,439   (1,907,864)   4,175,575   15,881,676   1,309,739   17,191,415
 Minority shareholder   -   -   -   (28,575)   -   (28,575)

   6,083,439   (1,907,864)   4,175,575   15,853,101   1,309,739   17,162,840

 Basic earnings/(loss) per share (Naira)   87   65  171   192

31-Mar-2007 31-Mar-2008

Access Bank Plc and Subsidiary Companies
Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 March 2008

Together with Auditors’ Report

 83

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Reconciliation of equity
In thousands of Naira

 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS  Previous GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS  Previous GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (short-term funds) 46,263,777   (3,760,948)   42,502,829   158,433,251   (9,529,381)   148,903,870   585,706,024   (18,987,773)   566,718,251
Short term investment 37,992,133   (37,992,133)   -   39,011,418   (39,011,418)   -   104,701,156   (104,701,156)   -
Trading assets -   -   0 -   2,466,122   2,466,122   -   13,793,382   13,793,382
Pledged assets -   12,943,143   12,943,143   -   12,363,167   12,363,167   -   8,730,532   8,730,532
Derivative financial instrument -   -   -   -   -   2,452,313   2,452,313
Loans and advances to customers 54,111,173   4,987,595   59,098,768   107,750,578   3,586,456   111,337,034   245,836,040   10,168,839   256,004,879
Advances under finance leases 295,834   (295,834)   -   1,024,185   (1,024,185)   -   2,497,683   (2,497,683)   -
Other facilities 1,634,579   (1,634,579)   -   3,256,564   (3,256,564)   -   5,096,061   (5,096,061)   -
Investment in associate -   71,355   71,355   -   257,169   257,169   -   584,758   584,758
Investment Securities -   36,448,976   36,448,976   -   30,427,955   30,427,955   -   140,979,181   140,979,181
Long term investment 5,974,873   (5,974,873)   -   4,384,982   (4,384,982)   -   61,449,110   (61,449,110)   -
Property and equipment (Fixed assets) 3,953,161   855,902   4,809,063   8,161,511   776,034   8,937,545   14,107,593   864,718   14,972,311
Equipment on lease 1,124,780   (1,124,780)   -   1,071,340   (1,071,340)   -   1,363,474   (1,363,474)   -
Intangible assets -   209,902   209,902   -   231,812   231,812   -   375,929   375,929
Deffered tax assets -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other assets 16,611,122   (3,790,079)   12,821,043   5,521,365   6,794,061   12,315,426   24,811,296   4,922,812   29,734,108
Goodwill 6,592,434   (6,592,434)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total assets 174,553,866   (5,648,787)   168,905,079   328,615,194   (1,375,094)   327,240,100   1,045,568,437   (11,222,793)   1,034,345,644
Liabilities
Deposits (banks and customers) 110,879,330   21,401,070   132,280,400   205,234,734   71,255,220   276,489,954   353,746,401   71,515,515   425,261,916
Due to banks 7,210,170   (7,210,170)   -   6,616,718   (6,616,718)   -   69,402,840   (69,402,840)   -
Other facilities 1,651,090   (1,651,090)   -   3,289,458   (3,289,458)   -   5,147,536   (5,147,536)   -
Current tax liabilities (taxation payable) 699,109   -   699,109   1,751,833   -   1,751,833   2,659,923   -   2,659,923
Deferred tax liabilities 281,192   (158,919)   122,273   515,808   232,955   748,763   624,523   (400,713)   223,810
Other liabilities 24,939,089   (16,458,646)   8,480,443   82,821,752   (66,549,102)   16,272,650   427,474,544   (13,226,693)   414,247,851
Other borrowed funds -   1,652,381   1,652,381   -   3,290,749   3,290,749   14,652,005   (6,798,673)   7,853,332
Debt securities issued -   -   -   -   -   -   -   12,035,838   12,035,838
Total liabilities 145,659,980   (2,425,374)   143,234,606   300,230,303   (1,676,354)   298,553,949   873,707,772   (11,425,102)   862,282,670
Equity
Share capital and share premium 27,255,547   -   27,255,547   23,766,467   -   23,766,467   154,118,401   -   154,118,401
Retained earnings 442,289   (6,978,887)   (6,536,598)   (2,500,082)   (4,464,917)   (6,964,999)   5,773,392   (6,604,347)   (830,955)
Other reserves 1,196,050   3,755,474   4,951,524   7,118,506   4,766,177   11,884,683   11,968,872   6,806,656   18,775,528

 Total equity attributable to equity holders
of the Bank 28,893,886   (3,223,413)   25,670,473   28,384,891   301,260   28,686,151   171,860,665   202,309   172,062,974
Total liabilities and equity 174,553,866   (5,648,787)   168,905,079   328,615,194   (1,375,094)   327,240,100   1,045,568,437   (11,222,793)   1,034,345,644

1-Apr-2006 31-Mar-2007 31-Mar-2008